



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 617/2013&CRL.M.A. 5911/2013**

NARESH SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: Appellant in person.

versus

STATE

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for State with Mr. Arsalan Naik, Mr. Siddharth Goyal, Mr. Sunil Singh Rawat and Mr. V. P. Singh, Advocates alongwith SI Komal, PS-Subhash Place.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

%

03.11.2025

1. This hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. APP for the State, on instruction from the IO, submits that the Prosecutrix could not be served as she was not found to be residing at the given address and her further whereabouts are not known.
3. Accordingly, Ms. Astha, learned Panel Counsel (**DHCLSC**), is appointed to represent and argue the matter on behalf of the Prosecutrix.
4. Status report has been filed on behalf of the ld. APP for the State and the same is taken on record.
5. List on 27th January, 2026.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

NOVEMBER 03, 2025/nd/ik